

No. 02-575

In the Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. CORDRAY
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

February 28, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. AFFIRMANCE OF THE RULING BELOW WOULD RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE AND NATIONWIDE SUPPRESSION OF SPEECH ON IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY ISSUES.	4
A. The Court’s Precedents Have Generated Substantial Uncertainty And Confusion Regarding The Definition Of “Commercial Speech.”	4
B. The Test For Commercial Speech Devised By The California Supreme Court Is Extreme, Unworkable, And Unprecedented.	6
C. The Test For Commercial Speech Applied Below Would Suppress A Broad Range Of Accepted And Beneficial Speech By Companies And Individuals.....	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE “COMMERCIAL SPEECH” DOCTRINE ONLY ADDRESSES ADVERTISING OF PRODUCTS OR SERVICES OFFERED FOR SALE.	12
A. The History Of The “Commercial Speech” Doctrine Demonstrates That It Addresses Only The Advertising Of Products And Services, Not Speech By Corporations More Generally.	12
B. Nike’s Discussion Of Its Business Operations And Labor Practices Should Not Be Treated As “Commercial Speech.”	15

C. If Nike’s Editorializing Is Found To Constitute
“Commercial Speech,” It Should Still Be Entitled
To The Highest Constitutional Protection..... 17

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14, 17, 18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	8
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	14
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	9
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	4
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	4, 6, 14
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity</i> <i>Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor</i> <i>Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	10
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8, 15, 16
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	14

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173, 197 (1999)	18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 17
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	8
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941)	8
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	8, 9
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	19

<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	3, 8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	16
<i>Union of Needletrades Indus. & Textile Employees</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , Cal. Sup. Ct. No. 300474.....	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	12, 13
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	4, 13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	6
Other Authorities	
Jean Wegman Burns, <i>Confused Jurisprudence: False</i> <i>Advertising Under the Lanham Act</i> , 79 B.U. L. Rev. 807 (1999).....	5
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>Political Freedom: The</i> <i>Constitutional Powers of The People</i> (1948)	16
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial</i> <i>Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	5

Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	14
Bill Ford's Speech to Greenpeace, at www.ford.com/en/ourCompany/environmentalInitiatives/environmentalActions/billFordsSpeechToGreenpeace.htm (Oct. 5, 2000).....	11
Remarks by Raymond V. Gilmartin, Chief Executives Club of Boston, at www.merck.com/newsroom/executive_speeches/011900.html (Jan. 19, 2000).	11
Statement on GE Hudson River Efforts, at www.ge.com/commitment/ehs/leadership/ehs_hudson_river.htm (last visited Feb. 24, 2003).....	11
Statement on Global Climate Change, at www.chevron-texaco.com/social_responsibility/environment/global_climate.asp (last visited Feb. 27, 2003).....	10
<i>Terrorism Insurance Still On Front Burner For Insurers, Lawmakers</i> , Ins. J., at www.insurancejournal.com/magazines/southcentral/2002/05/13/features/19079.htm (May 13, 2002).....	11
Update on Investigation, at www.unitedspace-alliance.com/columbia/030207-1300.htm (last visited Feb. 27, 2003).....	11
